

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,400 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Rainy, 81° **Track:** Good

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all except 1,2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁸	7	Champagne On Ice (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	6	2	6 ² 1/2	5 ^{Head}	5 ² 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	6.80	bid3/8,6p,duel,up
20Feb25 ² GP ⁴	4	Trumpetta (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	4	1	3 ¹	4 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	8.20	5p,bid1/4,duel,missed
14Feb25 ³ GP ²	2	United Forever (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L	2	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ²	3 ⁶	8.90	bmp brk,2p,duel,caught
22Jan25 ¹ GP ⁷	1	Greek Sing (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L b	1	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ³ 1/4	15.70	bmp brk,svgnd,wkn1/8
5Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	3	No Other Like You (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L b	3	4	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	5 ⁴ 1/2	0.40*	bmp brk,2-3p,faded
24Jan25 ³ GP ²	5	Senorita Nomias (Morelos, Jose)	118	L b	5	7	7	7	7	6 ⁵	6 ⁴ 1/2	15.50	bobble brk,svgnd,no bid
14Feb25 ³ GP ⁵	8	Venezuelan Pride (Castellano, Javier)	118	L	7	3	5 ^{Head}	6 ³	6 ³	7	7	18.70	outside,3-4p,empty

Fractional Times: 24.32 47.06 1:12.01 1:25.30 **Final Time:** 1:38.99

Split Times: (22:74) (24:95) (13:29) (13:69)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Champagne On Ice, Bay Filly, by Frosted out of Too Much Detail, by Overanalyze. Foaled Apr 05, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Eureka Thoroughbred Farm

Owner: Jim Gladden

Trainer: Wilkes, Ian

1 Claimed Horse(s): No Other Like You **New Trainer:** J. Kent Sweezey **New Owner:** Starry Night Racing

Claiming Prices: 7 - Champagne On Ice: \$12,500; 4 - Trumpetta: \$12,500; 2 - United Forever: \$12,500; 1 - Greek Sing: \$12,500; 3 - No Other Like You: \$12,500; 5 - Senorita Nomias: \$12,500; 8 - Venezuelan Pride: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Catarina (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$116,995

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Champagne On Ice	15.60	6.80	6.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-4	40.90	81,600
4	Trumpetta		7.60	5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-2	78.25	52,150
2	United Forever			6.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-2-1	100.04	38,791

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Champagne On Ice	2	6 ² 1/4	5 ³	5 ² 1/2	3 ²	1 ^{Neck}
4	Trumpetta	1	3 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ^{Neck}
2	United Forever	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²	3 ¹
1	Greek Sing	6	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁷
3	No Other Like You	4	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹⁰ 1/4
5	Senorita Nomias	7	7 ⁴ 3/4	7 ⁶	7 ⁸	6 ⁸ 1/2	6 ¹⁴ 3/4
8	Venezuelan Pride	3	5 ²	6 ³	6 ⁵	7 ¹³ 1/2	7 ¹⁹ 1/4

Trainers: 7 - Wilkes, Ian; 4 - Klesaris, Steve; 2 - McPeek, Kenneth; 1 - Cibelli, Jane; 3 - Mott, Riley; 5 - Duco, Luis; 8 - Ramsey, Nolan

Owners: 7 - Jim Gladden; 4 - Nickotim Stable; 2 - Shamrock Stables LLC and Magdalena Racing; 1 - John D. Stuart; 3 - Tommy Town Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 - Luis Duco; 8 - Robert Proulx;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CHAMPAGNE ON ICE raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, began a bid coming around the turn, entered the stretch in the six path and dueled to the wire to get up for the win. TRUMPETTA tracked the leader on the outside early, swung out to the five path coming around the bend, began a bid passing the quarter pole and dueled to the wire to narrowly miss. UNITED FOREVER bumped with the horses to either side leaving the gate, recovered to press the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the two path around the turn and into the stretch and was caught after drifting in late stretch. GREEK SING bumped with the horse to her outside at the start, recovered to lead the way up the rail through the opening quarter, dueled while saving ground around the bend and weakened in the final furlong. NO OTHER LIKE YOU bumped with the horses to her inside at the break, chased the leaders from the rail up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two and three path and faded in the lane. SENORITA NOMAS bobbed leaving the gate, trailed the field early, saved ground around the turn and made no bid. VENEZUELAN PRIDE raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three and four path and was empty in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 17 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 1 Mile On Turf **Current Track**

Record: (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$30,500

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$2,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$30,500

Value of Race: \$25,000 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,500, 4th \$1,250, 5th \$250, 6th \$250, 7th \$250, 8th \$250

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:25 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	5	Backdoor Royalty (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	5	7	7 ² 1/2	7 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	1 ^{Neck}	5.80	2-4w, up final strides
20Jan25 ⁶ FG ¹¹	12	Dream Scheme (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	8	5	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	0.70*	3-2wd,led_game,nailed
12Feb25 ¹ GP ²	4	Sponge Time (Saez, Luis)	118	L f	4	4	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	3 ⁶ 1/4	10.80	bid, duel, oufinished
1Dec24 ⁶ GP ⁶	6	Milazzo (Castellano, Javier)	118	L	6	6	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ³	4 ⁵ 1/2	7.70	4-3wd, bid btw, wknd
2Feb25 ¹ GP ⁵	3	Winegold (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L	3	2	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹	7 ¹⁰	5 ^{Neck}	5.10	no menace inside
17Jan25 ¹ GP ⁹	2	Timbos Tangler (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	2	1	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁴	6 ¹	24.80	chase inside, faltered
---	1	Enneking (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	118	L	1	8	8	8	8	6 ¹ 1/2	7 ³¹ 1/2	23.70	threw head start
11Jan25 ⁵ AQU ⁶	8	Gourmet Dinner (Scampton, Brittany)	118	L	7	3	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Head}	8	8	24.40	2p, through after half

Fractional Times: 24.30 48.22 1:12.20 1:37.00 **Final Time:** 1:41.02

Split Times: (23:92) (23:98) (24:80) (4:02)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Backdoor Royalty, Bay Gelding, by Astern (AUS) out of Ten Crowns, by Tenpins. Foaled Mar 18, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Silent Grove Farms LLC & Mineola FarmII, LLC

Owner: Ocean Reef Racing

Trainer: Sweezey, J.

1 Claimed Horse(s): Dream Scheme New Trainer: Sam Wilensky New Owner: In Front Racing Stables

Claiming Prices: 5 - Backdoor Royalty: \$25,000; 12 - Dream Scheme: \$25,000; 4 - Sponge Time: \$25,000; 6 - Milazzo: \$25,000; 3 - Winegold: \$25,000; 2 - Timbos Tangler: \$25,000; 1 - Enneking: \$25,000; 8 - Gourmet Dinner: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Blue Got In (Off-Turf), Chill the J (Off-Turf), Fighting Words (Re-entered), Flag Officer (Also-Eligible), Max N Fifo (Off-Turf), Messagefromtheeking (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$148,373

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Backdoor Royalty	13.60	5.00	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-12	14.50	103,340
12	Dream Scheme		2.60	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-12-4	30.80	55,573
4	Sponge Time			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-12-4-6	22.61	40,488
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	68.60	51,486

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Backdoor Royalty	7	7 ⁴	7 ³ 1/2	5 ⁴	3 ² 1/2	1 ^{Neck}
12	Dream Scheme	5	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
4	Sponge Time	4	4 ²	5 ² 1/2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}
6	Milazzo	6	5 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2
3	Winegold	2	6 ³ 1/2	6 ³	7 ⁵ 1/2	7 ¹¹	5 ¹²
2	Timbos Tangler	1	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	5 ⁶ 1/2	6 ¹² 1/4
1	Enneking	8	8 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁶	8 ⁶ 1/2	6 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ¹³ 1/4
8	Gourmet Dinner	3	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/2	8 ²¹	8 ⁴⁴ 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Sweezey, J.; 12 - Walsh, Brendan; 4 - Maragh, Aubrey; 6 - Sano, Antonio; 3 - McPeek, Kenneth; 2 - Wilkes, Ian; 1 - Giddings, Melanie; 8 - Abreu, Fernando

Owners: 5 - Ocean Reef Racing; 12 - St. Elias Stable and Starlight Racing; 4 - Mr. B 2021, Inc.; 6 - Billions Stable and Cairoli Racing Stable; 3 - Jeanne Liddy; 2 - Timothy G. Keach; 1 - Robin Lane Thoroughbreds, LLC; 8 - Our Sugar Bear Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BACKDOOR ROYALTY settled off the pace while racing two wide, advanced four wide around the far turn, closed outside and was up in the final strides. DREAM SCHEME pressed the pace three wide, took the lead nearing the far turn, set the pace in the two path around the far turn, dug in to repel a challenge from SPONGE TIME through the lane but was nailed by the winner. SPONGE TIME raced in range two wide, bid in the four path around the far turn, duelled through the lane and was outfinished between the top two. MILAZZO raced off the early pace four wide, moved up down the backstretch, bid between foes in the three path around the far turn and weakened in the lane. WINEGOLD saved ground and failed to menace. TIMBOS TANGLER chased the pace inside and faltered in the lane. ENNEKING threw his head at the start and never reached contention. GOURMET DINNER set the pace in the two path and was through after a half.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$20,090 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$290, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200

Weather: Rainy, 81° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Jan25 ² GP ³	8	Nate the Great (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	8	6	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ²	0.30*	track,3p,bid3/8,clr
23Jan25 ² GP ⁴	5	One Bite (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L b	5	8	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	3 ³	2 ¹ 1/4	4.80	4p1st,led,chase on
5Feb25 ² GP ²	4	Candy Street (Perez, Edgar)	122	L b	4	3	5 ¹	4 ¹	4 ³	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	34.70	bid3/8,3-4p,improved
5Feb25 ² GP ⁴	3	Foxtrot Harry (Panici, Luca)	122	L b	3	5	7 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ³	4 ^{1/2}	23.50	svd gnd,pass tiring
5Feb25 ² GP ³	2	Rapscallion (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L b	2	7	8	8	8	4 ^{Head}	5 ⁸	6.10	4p2nd,mildly,no threat
12Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁵	7	Nathaniel's Hope (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	122	L bf	7	1	6 ^{1/2}	7 ¹ 1/2	7 ^{1/2}	8	6 ^{Nose}	69.80	3p1st,5p2nd,no bid
9Feb25 ³ GP ⁶	6	Lace Up (Maragh, Christian)	115	L bf	6	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	6 ¹	7 ⁴ 1/4	42.40	chase,svd gnd,tired
12Jan25 ⁵ GP ³	1	Hartsbeatlikthundr (Saez, Luis)	122	L b	1	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	8	14.10	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 25.25 48.40 1:11.59 1:36.10 **Final Time:** 1:40.27

Split Times: (23:15) (23:19) (24:51) (4:17)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Nate the Great, Bay Gelding, by West Coast out of Conquest Babayaga, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Mar 08, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: St. Elias Stables, LLC

Owner: Mathis Stable LLC

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Nate the Great** New Trainer: Martin Drexler New Owner: Bruno Schickedanz

Claiming Prices: 8 - Nate the Great: \$8,000; 5 - One Bite: \$8,000; 4 - Candy Street: \$8,000; 3 - Foxtrot Harry: \$8,000; 2 - Rapscallion: \$8,000; 7 - Nathaniel's Hope: \$8,000; 6 - Lace Up: \$8,000; 1 - Hartsbeatlikthundr: \$8,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$147,673

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Nate the Great	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	8-5	3.70	107,835
5	One Bite		3.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-5-4	13.00	68,303
4	Candy Street			6.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-5-4-3	11.29	45,607
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	11.50	25,210
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-5-8 (3 correct)	137.50	55,679

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Nate the Great	6	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²
5	One Bite	8	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ²
4	Candy Street	3	5 ¹ 3/4	4 ³ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	3 ³ 1/4
3	Foxtrot Harry	5	7 ³ 1/4	6 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁴ 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/4	4 ⁴ 3/4
2	Rapscallion	7	8 ⁴ 3/4	8 ⁷ 1/4	8 ⁵ 3/4	4 ⁴	5 ⁵ 1/4
7	Nathaniel's Hope	1	6 ² 3/4	7 ⁵ 3/4	7 ⁵ 1/4	8 ⁸ 1/4	6 ¹³ 1/4
6	Lace Up	2	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	3 ^{1/2}	6 ⁷ 1/4	7 ¹³ 1/4
1	Hartsbeatlikthundr	4	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁸ 1/4	8 ¹⁷ 1/2

Trainers: 8 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 5 - Mott, Riley; 4 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 3 - Gallegos, Jose; 2 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 7 - Winebaugh, Cheryl; 6 - David, Carlos; 1 - Falcone, Jr., Robert

Owners: 8 - Mathis Stable LLC; 5 - Vintage Thoroughbreds LLC and Lynch, Ben; 4 - Bruno Schickedanz; 3 - Amaty Racing Stables; 2 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 7 - Los Martinez Racing Stable; 6 - Raleigh Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Robert N. Falcone, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NATE THE GREAT raced in the three path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn and kicked clear in the lane. ONE BITE was pinched back leaving the gate, raced in the four path around the first turn, was sent to lead the field up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path, duelled in upper stretch and chased on from there. CANDY STREET raced in the three path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the far turn and improved position in the stretch. FOXTROT HARRY raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued around the far bend in the two and three path and passed tiring horses in the lane. RAPSCALLION raced in the two path around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the second turn and made up some ground in the stretch but never truly threatened. NATHANIEL'S HOPE raced in the three path early, continued up the backstretch off the pace on the outside, came around the far bend in the five path and made no bid. LACE UP saved ground around the first turn, chased the leaders on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and tired in the stretch. HARTSBEATLIKTHUNDR raced in the middle of the pack on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second bend and was empty in the lane.

GULFS TREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,260 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$4,830, 3rd \$2,300, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$290, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁶	8	Windrush (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122 L b	7	5	5 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	36.80	5wd, up late
5Feb25 ¹ GP ⁷	6	Coda Mia (Saez, Luis)	122 L b	5	3	4 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2.00*	4wd, led most stretch
---	3	Cheeca Blue (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 L b	2	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2.10	disputed 2w, held show
19Feb25 ² GP ⁸	5	Always to the End (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 L f	4	6	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/4}	2.50	4wd, one-paced
16Jan25 ³ GP ⁵	9	Burn It All (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122 L b	8	7	7 ³	7 ³	5 ²	5 ^{2 3/4}	53.40	inside, blocked upper
---	7	Coeur Douloureux (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122 L	6	8	8	8	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6.60	outrun 4wd
6Feb25 ² GP ⁵	4	Uncaptured Skeet (Santiago, Eddie)	122 L bf	3	1	3 ¹	4 ^{Head}	8	7 ^{3/4}	24.40	clipped heels 1/4, 3wd
6Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁵	1	Tiger Lil (Boraco, David)	122 L b	1	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	6 ²	8	16.00	rail, retreated

Fractional Times: 21.63 44.92

Final Time: 57.27

Split Times: (23:29) (12:35)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Windrush, Bay Filly, by Coal Front out of Defying Gravity, by Wildcat Heir. Foaled Jan 26, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Tracy Pinchin & Kenneth D'Oyen

Owner: Luis M. Ramirez

Trainer: Ramirez, Luis

1 Claimed Horse(s): Coda Mia

New Trainer: Lauren Robson

New Owner: Tristar Farm LLC

Claiming Prices: 8 - Windrush: \$12,500; 6 - Coda Mia: \$12,500; 3 - Cheeca Blue: \$12,500; 5 - Always to the End: \$12,500; 9 - Burn It All: \$12,500; 7 - Coeur Douloureux: \$12,500; 4 - Uncaptured Skeet: \$12,500; 1 - Tiger Lil: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Starship Luxury (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$116,264

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Windrush	75.60	22.80	8.60	\$1.00 Exacta	8-6	155.10	95,640
6	Coda Mia		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-6-3	251.40	53,979
3	Cheeca Blue			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-6-3-5	97.18	39,225
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-8	49.30	23,764
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-8-8 (3 correct)	287.40	23,750

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Windrush	5	5 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
6	Coda Mia	3	4 ^{1 1/4}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
3	Cheeca Blue	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}
5	Always to the End	6	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
9	Burn It All	7	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ²	5 ²	5 ⁵
7	Coeur Douloureux	8	8 ^{7 1/4}	8 ⁵	7 ⁶	6 ^{7 3/4}
4	Uncaptured Skeet	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/4}
1	Tiger Lil	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	6 ⁴	8 ¹¹

Trainers: 8 - Ramirez, Luis; 6 - Delgado, Gustavo; 3 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Nunn, Douglas; 9 - Garoffalo, Jose; 7 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Real, Manny; 1 - Arias, Juan

Owners: 8 -Luis M. Ramirez; 6 - Twin Flames Ranch, LLC; 3 - Fortune Farm LLC (Richard Nicolai) and Hahn, Robert G.; 5 - Winner Circle Stables LLC; 9 -Bruno Schickedanz; 7 -Melody Baker; 4 - Hacienda Real Racing LLC; 1 - Maurice Miller LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WINDRUSH raced five in midpack, steadily gained through the lane and was up late. CODA MIA prompted the pace four wide, took the lead in upper stretch and held to deep stretch. CHEECA BLUE disputed the pace two wide, led to upper stretch and kept on for the show. ALWAYS TO THE END chased the pace four wide and was one-paced through the lane. BURN IT ALL saved ground off the pace, tipped two wide nearing the quarter pole, lacked a clear path from there to midstretch, angled out and lacked the needed rally. COEUR DOULOUREUX was outrun while racing four wide. UNCAPTURED SKEET vied three wide between foes, clipped heels near the quarter pole and dropped back. TIGER LIL had speed inside and retreated through the lane. THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE INCIDENT NEAR THE QUARTER POLE AND FOUND NO REASON TO TAKE ACTION.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FTBOA) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 5, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 17 feet). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 7 1/2 Furlongs On Turf **Current Track**

Record: (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$98,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$98,000

Value of Race: \$74,840 1st \$44,400, 2nd \$15,540, 3rd \$8,140, 4th \$4,540, 5th \$740, 6th \$740, 7th \$740

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:03 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Jan25 ³ GP ⁷	1	Skyro (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122 L	1	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	3.10	2p2nd,bid1/4,duel,up
29Sep24 ⁷ HAW ⁶	8	Tut's Revenge (Saez, Luis)	122 L b	7	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}	3.90	prsd pc,2-3p,duel,miss
25Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁹	4	Portofino (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	8.00	svd gnd,dug in,miss
25Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁴	2	Classic Mo Town (Rosario, Joel)	122 L	2	6	7	7	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/4}	2.10*	4p2nd,late gain,miss
25Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁵	3	Johnny Podres (Davis, Dylan)	122 L	3	2	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	7	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	4.60	chase,2p2nd,wkn
31Jan25 ⁹ GP ³	5	Ruse (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 L b	5	4	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	7	6 ^{Neck}	14.10	track,svd gnd,faded
2Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	6	Sosua Summer (Alvarado, Junior)	122 L b	6	5	5 ¹	5 ¹	3 ¹	5 ²	7	10.50	stalk,3p,tired

Fractional Times: 24.82 47.97 1:10.79 1:34.93

Final Time: 1:38.90

Split Times: (23:15) (22:82) (24:14) (3:97)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Skyro, Chestnut Gelding, by Verrazano out of Tiz Ro, by Hard Spun. Foaled Mar 18, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Rajendra Maharajh

Owner: TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan)

Trainer: Drexler, Martin

Scratched Horse(s): Ice Chocolat (BRZ) (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$211,159

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Skyro	8.20	4.00	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	1-8	25.00	150,080
8	Tut's Revenge		5.40	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-8-4	75.80	71,484
4	Portofino			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-8-4-2	40.26	45,669
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-1	200.10	27,910
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-8-1 (3 correct)	229.60	64,029
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-8-8-1 (4 correct)	1,231.40	145,633
					\$0.50 Pick 5	7-5-8-8-1 (5 correct)	11,709.45	355,918

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Skyro	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
8	Tut's Revenge	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
4	Portofino	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}
2	Classic Mo Town	6	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{1/2}
3	Johnny Podres	2	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	7 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{3 3/4}
5	Ruse	4	4 ¹	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ⁴	6 ⁴
6	Sosua Summer	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Drexler, Martin; 8 - Maker, Michael; 4 - Orseno, Joseph; 2 - Drexler, Martin; 3 - D'Angelo, Jose; 5 - Hills, Timothy; 6 - D'Angelo, Jose

Owners: 1 - TEC Racing (Elliott S. Logan); 8 - Flying P Stable; 4 - Robert Cotran; 2 - Bruno Schickedanz; 3 - David A. Bernsen LLC and Rockingham Ranch; 5 - Tee N Jay Stable; 6 - R.T Racing Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SKYRO saved ground around the first turn, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and dueled to the finish to get up for the win late. TUT'S REVENGE raced in the three path early, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and dueled in the stretch to narrowly miss. PORTOFINO led the way from the two path around the first bend and up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn, dug in gamely in the lane and dueled to the finish to just miss the place. CLASSIC MO TOWN raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the second bend, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late to narrowly miss. JOHNNY PODRES saved ground early, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and weakened in the stretch. RUSE raced in the two path around the first bend, tracked the leaders between horses up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and faded from there. SOSUA SUMMER raced in the three path around the first bend, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, moved up while racing still in three path around the far turn and tired in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD FLORIDA-BRED, OR MAIDEN CLAIMING PRICE \$50,000. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$45,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$45,000

Value of Race: \$44,700 1st \$26,500, 2nd \$9,850, 3rd \$5,400, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$500, 6th \$350, 7th \$350

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ² TAM ³	7	Miami Frank (Gonzalez, Cesar)	112	L b	7	1	5 ^{1/2}	5 ³	3 ¹	1 ⁴ 1/4	6.90	5wd, rail 1/16, drvng
---	2	Hello Jello (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	2	7	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	2 ¹ 1/4	18.10	bump st, 2w, left lead
---	5	Gettin' There (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	5	4	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	3.20	2-3wd, along for show
31Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁷	4	Old Marsh (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	4	5	7	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 3/4	8.60	no menace inside
---	3	Dracula (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	3	6	3 ¹	4 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{3/4}	6.40	bumped start, 3wd
15Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁹	6	Refined Honor (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	6	3	6 ¹ 1/2	7	7	6 ⁶ 3/4	8.40	no factor, 2w, 5w 1/8
31Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁴	1	Loud Applause (Saez, Luis)	118	L	1	2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	7	1.20*	rail, pace, retreated

Fractional Times: 21.81 44.92 57.93

Final Time: 1:11.54

Split Times: (23:11) (13:01) (13:61)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Miami Frank, Bay Colt, by Khozan out of Misschief Maas, by Yes Its Legal. Foaled Apr 16, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Monica McGoey

Owner: Monica McGoey

Trainer: McGoey, Monica

Claiming Prices: 2 - Hello Jello: \$50,000; 4 - Old Marsh: \$50,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$157,775

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Miami Frank	15.80	8.80	5.00	\$1.00 Exacta	7-2	150.70	124,461
2	Hello Jello		18.80	10.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-5	431.25	70,183
5	Gettin' There			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-5-4	521.85	43,946
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	66.30	35,372
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-1-7 (3 correct)	2,420.10	29,215

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Miami Frank	1	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	1 ⁴ 1/4
2	Hello Jello	7	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	2 ⁴ 1/4
5	Gettin' There	4	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ²	5 ³ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/2
4	Old Marsh	5	7 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁵ 3/4
3	Dracula	6	3 ³ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	6 ⁴	5 ⁷ 1/2
6	Refined Honor	3	6 ⁷	7 ⁷	7 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁸ 1/4
1	Loud Applause	2	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	7 ¹⁵

Trainers: 7 - McGoey, Monica; 2 - Garoffalo, Jose; 5 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 3 - Orseno, Joseph; 6 - Orseno, Joseph; 1 - Rodriguez, Roderick

Owners: 7 -Monica McGoey; 2 -Bruno Schickedanz; 5 - Steel City Stable, Siskin, Jeff, Schwartz, Darrin, Mooney, Robert J. and David Fawkes Racing, Inc.; 4 -Nicholas Cammarano, Jr.; 3 -Robert Cotran; 6 -Peter Vegso; 1 - Malek, Pierre and Rodriguez, Roderick R.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MIAMI FRANK raced off the pace five wide, angled to the rail nearing the sixteenth pole, seized command nearing that pole and drew off under left-handed urging. HELLO JELLO bumped at the start, pressed the pace two wide, took the lead nearing the quarter pole, continued on the left lead in the lane, led to the sixteenth marker and held clear of the rest. GETTIN' THERE raced off the pace two and three wide and was along for the show. OLD MARSH saved ground and failed to menace. DRACULA bumped at the start, chased the pace three wide and faded in the lane. REFINED HONOR played no factor while racing two wide around the turn and swinging five wide in midstretch. LOUD APPLAUSE set the pace along the rail and retreated after a half.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 7

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS SINCE MARCH 5, 2023 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Other Than Maiden, Claiming, Or State Bred Allowance Since August 5 Allowed 3 lbs. Two Such Races Allowed 6 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$28,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$28,000

Value of Race: \$25,780 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,850, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,430, 5th \$250, 6th \$250, 7th \$250

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Good

Off at: 4:06 **Start:** Good for all except 4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	5	Freedom Road (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	124	L	5	6	5 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ¹	0.60*	bmp brk,3p,duel,up
19Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁴	1	Yorkville (Husbands, Micah)	111	L	1	3	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	19.00	led,2p,duel,caught led
19Feb25 ⁸ GP ²	4	Santos to Wilson (Saez, Luis)	118	L	4	7	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	2.30	stumble brk,4p,chs on
19Feb25 ⁸ GP ³	7	Belts 'n Brooks (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L	6	4	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	5.30	svd gnd,mild gain
1Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁷	8	Mr Scatter (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	7	5	7	7	7	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	24.50	outside,5p,no bid
13Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁵	2	Major King (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L f	2	2	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ²	6 ⁵	25.20	track,2p,faded
26Jan25 ⁵ GP ²	3	Momza (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L bf	3	1	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	27.60	outside,4p,empty

Fractional Times: 24.14 46.52 1:11.06 1:24.22 **Final Time:** 1:37.35

Split Times: (22:38) (24:54) (13:16) (13:13)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Freedom Road, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Malibu Moon out of Lovable Lady, by Not For Love. Foaled May 04, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Edwin C. Anthony

Owner: Panda Stable, LBR Racing Stable and Rashid's Thoroughbred Racing

Trainer: Sillaman, Richard

Claiming Prices: 8 - Mr Scatter: \$16,000; 3 - Momza: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Uranium (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$159,253

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Freedom Road	3.20	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	9.90	126,866
1	Yorkville		8.20	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-4	11.25	78,796
4	Santos to Wilson			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-4-7	4.08	56,354
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	24.90	23,737
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-7-5 (3 correct)	142.20	39,888

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Freedom Road	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹
1	Yorkville	3	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹
4	Santos to Wilson	7	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}
7	Belts 'n Brooks	4	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ⁶	6 ^{5 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{5 1/4}
8	Mr Scatter	5	7 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ⁷	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁶
2	Major King	2	3 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/2}
3	Momza	1	4 ²	5 ²	4 ³	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{11 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Sillaman, Richard; 1 - Owens, Steven; 4 - Gallegos, Jose; 7 - Ramsey, Nolan; 8 - Quiroz, Angel; 2 - Campos, Bernardo; 3 - Santiago, Joel

Owners: 5 - Panda Stable, LBR Racing Stable and Rashid's Thoroughbred Racing; 1 - Neigel, Tara and Owens, Steven; 4 - Amaty Racing Stables; 7 - Nolan Ramsey; 8 - Porta Pia Stables LLC; 2 - Bersalu Farm, Inc.; 3 - Red Diamond Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FREEDOM ROAD bumped with the horse to his inside at the start, recovered to chase the leaders on the rail up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn and dueled to the wire to get up for the win. YORKVILLE led the way on the outside through the opening quarter, navigated the bend from the two path, dueled in the lane and was caught late. SANTOS TO WILSON stumbled badly leaving the gate, veering out in the process, recovered and was sent to press the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and chased on steadily to the finish. BELTS 'N BROOKS raced off the pace on the inside early, saved ground around the bend and improved position mildly in the stretch. MR SCATTER raced off the pace on the outside through the opening stages, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and made no bid. MAJOR KING tracked the leaders on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and faded in the lane. MOMZA settled in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and was empty in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 5 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$77,380 1st \$45,000, 2nd \$15,750, 3rd \$9,040, 4th \$4,590, 5th \$750, 6th \$750, 7th \$750, 8th \$750

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁵	7	Ms. Tart (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	117	L	wb	7 2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	7.00	4w, up past 1/8, clear
2Feb25 ⁶ GP ¹	6	Air Force Cruising (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L		6 4	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1.30*	3p,bid btw1/8,2nd best
23Nov24 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	8	Takecareofbusiness (Ocasio, Jonathan)	120	L		8 1	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	5 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	9.60	4-5wd, rallied
12Oct24 ⁶ GP ³	4	Louie the Sun King (Panici, Luca)	120	L	bf	4 5	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4.00	2wd, led, weakened
6Dec24 ⁹ TAM ²	2	Awesome Bourbon (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	b	2 8	8	8	8	5 ¹	5.20	rail, 4wd 3/16, mildly
3May24 ² GP ¹	1	Falfurrias (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L		1 6	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{1 1/4}	6.40	evenly 2-3wd
19Feb25 ³ GP ²	5	Adios Now (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	b	5 7	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ⁴	45.50	no factor, 3wd
22Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁷	3	Jet Wings (Maragh, Christian)	112	L	f	3 3	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	8	16.20	rail, pace, wilted

Fractional Times: 21.73 44.36 56.08

Final Time: 1:02.06

Split Times: (22:63) (11:72) (5:98)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Ms. Tart, Bay Filly, by [Maximus Mischief](#) out of Sheza Sweet Lemon, by Lemon Drop Kid. Foaled Feb 18, 2021 in Kentucky.

MAXIMUS MISCHIEF Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Sovereign Farm, LLC

Owner: River Oak Farm

Trainer: Rice, Kevin

Claiming Prices: 5 - Adios Now: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$216,557

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Ms. Tart	16.00	5.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	34.20	170,051
6	Air Force Cruising		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-8	87.40	86,943
8	Takecareofbusiness			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-8-4	61.42	56,498
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-7	12.50	35,026
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-5-7 (3 correct)	234.00	22,185

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Ms. Tart	2	4 ³	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
6	Air Force Cruising	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}
8	Takecareofbusiness	1	7 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/4}
4	Louie the Sun King	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}
2	Awesome Bourbon	8	8 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{4 3/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}
1	Falfurrias	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}
5	Adios Now	7	6 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}
3	Jet Wings	3	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	8 ^{9 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Rice, Kevin; 6 - Sweezey, J.; 8 - Santiago, Joel; 4 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Klesaris, Steve; 5 - Acker, Scott; 3 - Maragh, Aubrey

Owners: 7 - River Oak Farm; 6 - Starry Night Racing; 8 - Red Diamond Stable; 4 - Endsley Oaks Farm, Inc.; 2 -Carlo D'Amato; 1 - La Marca Stable; 5 -Robert Proulx; 3 -Ashley Maragh;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MS. TART tracked the pace four wide, bid in upper stretch, took over leaving the eighth pole and quickly cleared. AIR FORCE CRUISING prompted the pace in the three path, bid between foes in midstretch and was second best late. TAKECAREOFBUSINESS raced off the pace four and five wide and rallied outside to gain the show. LOUIE THE SUN KING raced in range two wide, bid in upper stretch, led nearing the eighth pole then weakened late. AWESOME BOURBON saved ground off the pace, angled out in upper stretch and had a mild gain. FALFURRIAS went evenly while racing two and three wide. ADIOS NOW played no factor while racing three wide. JET WINGS set the pace along the rail and wilted in the drive.

Denotes OBS Graduate

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 5, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 17 feet).

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track - Originally Scheduled For 5 Furlongs On Turf **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,700, 3rd \$7,000, 4th \$3,500, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700

Weather: Cloudy, 81° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:11 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	7	May Mischief (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{4 1/4}	8.00	led,svd gnd,drew off
31Jan25 ⁷ TAM ⁷	3	Alas Doradas (Ruiz, Jorge)	125	L b	3	8	8	5 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	23.60	off slw,bd3/8,4p,lt gn
5Feb25 ¹ GP ³	4	Parade Ring (IRE) (Castellano, Javier)	125	L b	4	6	7 ^{Head}	8	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3.70	4p,bid1/4,late gain
5Jul24 ⁵ GP ³	1	Lionza (Saez, Luis)	125	L	1	5	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{2 1/4}	3.90	chase,svd gnd,outkicked
28Oct23 ⁷ WO ³	6	Lois' Courage (Davis, Dylan)	125	L b	5	3	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	6 ²	5 ^{1/2}	4.50	outside,2p,no kick
11Jul24 ⁴ WO ⁴	8	Worship (Gaffalione, Tyler)	125	L	7	2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	8.00	track,2p,faded
30Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁷	9	Girvin Star (Ocasio, Jonathan)	125	L f	8	4	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	7 ²	7 ^{5 3/4}	34.70	stalk,3p,faded
12Jul24 ¹ SAR ⁵	2	Chanteuse (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125	L	2	7	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8	8	2.00*	svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 21.10 44.51

Final Time: 56.06

Split Times: (23:41) (11:55)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: May Mischief, Bay Filly, by [Maximus Mischief](#) out of Last April Frost, by City Zip. Foaled Mar 26, 2022 in Kentucky.

MAXIMUS MISCHIEF Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: University of Kentucky

Owner: Three Diamonds Farm

Trainer: Brion, Keri

Scratched Horse(s): Molly's a Bullet (Off-Turf)

Total WPS Pool: \$270,168

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	May Mischief	18.00	9.40	6.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	206.30	172,617	
3	Alas Doradas		19.80	7.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-3-4	482.30	98,385	
4	Parade Ring (IRE)			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-3-4-1	435.69	68,258	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-7	127.80	79,100	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-7-7 (3 correct)	245.60	101,210	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-5/6-7-7 (4 correct)	1,250.90	191,729	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-7-5/6-7-7 (5 correct)	12,603.15	311,432	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	8-1-7-5/6-7-7 (6 correct)	24,577.52	74,195	17,801
					\$1.00 Super High Five	7-3-4-1-6		12,761	10,433

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
7	May Mischief	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{4 1/4}
3	Alas Doradas	8	8 ^{2 3/4}	5 ²	3 ³	2 ^{4 1/4}
4	Parade Ring (IRE)	6	7 ^{2 3/4}	8 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{4 3/4}
1	Lionza	5	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ²	4 ^{6 1/4}
6	Lois' Courage	3	5 ²	6 ³	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{8 1/2}
8	Worship	2	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁹
9	Girvin Star	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}
2	Chanteuse	7	6 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{15 1/4}

Trainers: 7 - Brion, Keri; 3 - Agreda, Jose; 4 - Dutrow, Anthony; 1 - Delgado, Gustavo; 6 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Casse, Mark; 9 - Nunez, Eduardo; 2 - Pletcher, Todd

Owners: 7 - Three Diamonds Farm; 3 - LLP Performance Horse, LLC; 4 - Team D and Fowler, Michael; 1 - OGMA Investments, LLC and JR Ranch; 6 - D. J. Stable LLC; 8 - Barber, Gary and Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 9 - Cornejo Racing, Inc. and Nunez, Eduardo; 2 - Bass Stables, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MAY MISCHIEF led the way throughout, saved ground around the turn and drew off in the lane. ALAS DORADAS was away from the gate slowly, trailed the field up the backstretch, began a bid from the four path coming around the bend and improved position in the stretch. PARADE RING (IRE) raced off the pace between horses through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the four path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. LIONZA chased the leaders on the inside early, saved ground around the bend and was outkicked in the stretch. LOIS' COURAGE raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and showed no kick. WORSHIP tracked the pace setter on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and faded in the stretch. GIRVIN STAR stalked the leader between horses through the early going, raced in the three path around the turn and faded in the lane. CHANTEUSE raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and tired further in the stretch.

Denotes OBS Graduate

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$5,425,487

